

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

FRANK GARRISON, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	1:22-cv-01895-RLY-TAB
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 2

II. The HEROES Act..... 2

III. The COVID-19 Pandemic..... 4

IV. The Targeted One-Time Pandemic Loan Discharge Plan..... 5

V. Procedural History 7

LEGAL STANDARDS..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. The Court Should Dismiss This Case For Lack Of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction 9

A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing Because They Can Opt Out of Loan Cancellation. 10

B. Plaintiffs’ Theory of Standing Is Impermissibly Speculative..... 14

II. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Establish A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits. 16

A. The HEROES Act Authorizes the Targeted Student-Loan Debt Relief..... 16

1. The Secretary Is Authorized to Modify Loan Discharge Provisions for the Benefit of At-Risk Borrowers Affected by the COVID-19 Pandemic. 16

2. Plaintiffs Misinterpret the Scope of Relief Available Under the HEROES Act. 21

3. Plaintiffs Do Not Undermine the Secretary’s Conclusion that a Limited Measure of Student-Loan Discharges Is Necessary..... 24

B. The Major Questions Doctrine Does Not Negate the Clear Statutory Authorization Provided by the HEROES Act..... 25

C. Plaintiffs’ Nondelegation Claim Fails. 31

III. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Establish Any Irreparable Harm..... 36

IV. The Balance Of The Equities And Public Interest Weigh Against Injunctive Relief. 37

V. Any Relief Should Be Appropriately Limited. 39

CONCLUSION.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Access Living Metro. Chicago v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
958 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2022).....10

Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS,
141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....26, 27, 29

Arizona v. Biden,
40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022).....39

Bazile v. Finance Sys. of Green Bay, Inc.,
983 F.3d 274 (7th Cir. 2020).....9

Biden v. Missouri,
142 S. Ct. 647 (2022).....27

Bryant v. Compass Group USA, Inc.,
958 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2020).....14

Cassell v. Snyders,
990 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2021).....9

Castillo v. Unilever U.S., Inc.,
No. 20 C 6786, 2022 WL 704809 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 9, 2022).....11

Cellco P’ship v. FCC,
357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004)22

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)10

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)10

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998) 33, 34

Cnty. of El Paso v. Chertoff,
No. EP-08-CA-196-FM, 2008 WL 4372693 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2008)35

Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.,
447 U.S. 102 (1980)30

Cornish v. Dudas,
540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008)38

Craft v. Health Care Serv. Corp.,
 No. 14 C 5853, 2016 WL 1270433 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016)15

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. McAleenan,
 404 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D.D.C. 2019)35

Curtis v. 7-Eleven, Inc.,
 No. 21-cv-6079, 2022 WL 4182384 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 13, 2022)11

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
 529 U.S. 120 (2000) 27, 29

Florida Power & Light Co v. Lorion,
 470 U.S. 729 (1985)8

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Emtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000)12

GEFT Outdoors, LLC v. City of Westfield,
 922 F.3d 357 (7th Cir. 2019) 9, 36

Georgia v. President of the United States,
 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022)39

Gill v. Whitford,
 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....39

Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008).....38

Gundy v. United States,
 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... 32, 33

In re Border Infrastructure Env’t Litig.,
 284 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (S.D. Cal. 2018)35

Indiana Coal. for Public Educ. v. McCormick,
 338 F. Supp. 3d 926 (S.D. Ind. 2018)16

Industrial Union Department, AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Institute,
 448 U.S. 607 (1980)33

INS v. Chadba,
 462 U.S. 919 (1983) 33, 34

Int’l Kennel Club of Chicago, Inc. v. Mighty Star, Inc.,
 846 F.2d 1079 (7th Cir. 1988).....39

Isby-Isreal v. Lemmon,
 No. 2:12-cv-116-JMS-MJD, 2012 WL 13202744 (S.D. Ind. June 13, 2012)8

Koben v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.,
 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009).....11

Lewis v. Casey,
 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....10

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....31

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 9, 15

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....39

Mahwiziki v. CDC,
 573 F. Supp. 3d 1245 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2021)8

MainStreet Org. of Realtors v. Calumet City,
 505 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2007).....9

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
 520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 8, 37

McKenzie v. City of Chicago,
 118 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1997).....36-37

Mike Avila Trustee v. Bronger Masonry, Inc.,
 123 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (S.D. Ind. 2015).....36

Mistretta v. United States,
 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....32

Morgan v. Veterans Canteen Serv.,
 No. 1:17-cv-03671-TWP-DLP, 2018 WL 3208195 (S.D. Ind. June 29, 2018).....9

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of
Def., 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....31

Nebraska v. Biden,
 No. 22-cv-1040 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 7, 2022).....8

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....9, 37-38

North Carolina v. Covington,
137 S. Ct. 1624 (2017).....40

Ozinga v. Price,
855 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2017).....13

Second City Music, Inc. v. City of Chicago,
333 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2003).....13

Segovia v. United States,
880 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2018).....15

Sherman v. Koch,
623 F.3d 501 (7th Cir. 2010).....11

Simic v. City of Chicago,
851 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2017).....12

Smith v. Golden Rule Ins. Co.,
526 F. Supp. 3d 374 (S.D. Ind. 2021).....10

Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen,
968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020).....13

Sullivan v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
No. 21 C 6084, 2022 WL 2105904 (N.D. Ill. June 10, 2022).....11

Tiger Lilly, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. and Urb. Dev.,
5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021).....33

Touby v. United States,
500 U.S. 160 (1991).....32

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 9, 14

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....39

Trustees of Teamsters Union No. 142 Pension Fund v. AJ & S Trucking, Inc.,
992 F. Supp. 2d 870 (N.D. Ind. 2014).....37

United States v. Gonzales,
520 U.S. 1 (1997)16

United States v. Melgar-Diaz,
2 F.4th 1263 (9th Cir. 2021).....32

United States v. Mitchell,
18 F.3d 1355 (7th Cir. 1994).....33

Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius,
743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014).....36

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....26

Walters v. Edgar,
163 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 1998).....13

Weinberger v. Salfi,
422 U.S. 749 (1975).....22

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....*passim*

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 8, 36

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 2015(o)35

20 U.S.C. § 1071.....2

20 U.S.C. § 1078(a)(1).....2

20 U.S.C. § 1082..... 2, 29

20 U.S.C. § 1087-42

20 U.S.C. § 1087aa2

20 U.S.C. § 1087dd(g)(1).....29

20 U.S.C. § 1087ii.....2

20 U.S.C. § 1087ll.....2

20 U.S.C. § 1098bb*passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1098ee(2) 3, 17

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(18)(c).....35

20 U.S.C. § 3441.....2

20 U.S.C. § 3471.....2

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-335

42 U.S.C. § 1315(a)35

47 U.S.C. § 160(a)35

50 U.S.C. § 16213

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (“ARPA”),
 Pub. L. 117-2, 135. Stat. 4 (2021) 15, 31, 35

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act,
 Pub. L. 116-136, 134. Stat. 281 (2020)4

Higher Education Act of 1965 (“HEA”),
 20 U.S.C. § 10702

Higher Education Relief Opportunities for Students Act of 2003 (“HEROES Act”),
 Pub L No. 108-76, 117 Stat. 904 (2003) (codified at 20 U.S.C. §§ 1098aa-1098ee)2

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952 (“INA”),
 Pub L No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952).....34

Legislative Materials

H.R. 7058, 117th Cong. (introduced Mar. 11, 2022)30

H.R. 7656, 117th Cong. § 4(d)(1) (introduced May 3, 2022)30

S. 4094, 117th Cong. § 4(d)(1) (introduced Apr. 27, 2022).....30

Administrative and Executive Materials

34 C.F.R. § 30.7029

34 C.F.R. Part 682, App. D29

Continuation of the National Emergency Concerning the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Pandemic,
 87 Fed. Reg. 10,289 (Feb. 18, 2022)17

Declaring a National Emergency Concerning the Novel Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) Outbreak,
 85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 18, 2020)4

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Federal Student Aid Programs (Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, and William F. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program) (“2022 Notice”),*
 87 Fed. Reg. 51,512 (Oct. 12, 2022) 5, 17, 18

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Federal Student Aid Programs (Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program, William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, and Federal Work Study Programs) (“2020*

Notice”),
 85 Fed. Reg. 79,856 (Dec. 11, 2020).....4, 17, 18

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office of the General Counsel, *The Secretary’s Legal Authority for Debt Cancellation*
 (2022),
 87 Fed. Reg. 52,943 (Aug. 30, 2022).....3

Other Authorities

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, COVID Data Tracker (Oct. 18, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/TH7W-LM8T>.....4

Ensure, MerriamWebster,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/ensure>.....23

Federal Emergency Management Agency, COVID-19 Disaster Declarations,
<https://perma.cc/B7KA-W4KD>.4

Federal Student Aid (“FSA”), Fiscal Year 2020 Annual Report 38 (Nov. 16, 2020),
<https://perma.cc/9ZM7-HWZP>.....4

Federal Student Aid (“FSA”), *Student Loan Delinquency and Default*,
<https://perma.cc/9T5Y-7Q9L>.38-39

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Biden-Harris Administration Announces Final Student Loan Pause Extension Through
 December 31 and Targeted Debt Cancellation to Smooth Transition to Repayment*,
<https://perma.cc/AP3Q-3V6C>5

U.S. Dep’t of Educ. *Education Department Approves \$5.8 Billion Group Discharge to Cancel all Remaining
 Loans for 560,000 Borrowers Who Attended Corinthian* (June 1, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/MTW6-XABV>.....29

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., FSA, *One-Time Student Debt Relief* (“FSA Website”),
<https://studentaid.gov/manage-loans/forgiveness-cancellation/debt-relief-info> (last visited Oct.
 18, 2022) 6, 12, 13

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Secretary DeVos Cancels Student Loans, Resets Pell Eligibility, and Extends Closed
 School Discharge Period for Students Impacted by Dream Center School Closures* (Nov. 8, 2019),
<https://perma.cc/FRT6-WAWS>.....29-30

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, *Use of the HEROES Act of 2003 to Cancel the Principal
 Amounts of Student Loans*,
 2022 WL 3975075 (Aug. 23, 2022)3

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 97 (1976).....16
